October 2015 and reached binding agreement with Silver Lake Resources Limited to acquire the
Comet Gold Project on 25 November 2015.

2.2 Pro forma Balance Sheet – Merged Group

As a result of the increased Offer consideration, Metals X has updated the pro forma balance sheet
for the Merged Group set out in section 7.3 of the Original Bidder’s Statement.

Using the 30 June 2015 consolidated financial statements of Metals X (including the adjustments as
shown in section 7.3 of the Original Bidder’s Statement) and the 30 September 2015 audit reviewed
financial statements of Aditya Birla (announced by ABY on 16 November 2015) and the total value of
the Offer, on a pro-forma basis the Merged Group is estimated to hold total assets of $709M, total
liabilities of $239M and net assets of $470M. The Merged Group will hold a cash balance of
approximately $112M.  The balance sheet of the Merged Group will depend on the outcome of the
Offer.

Pro forma financial position

Metals X   30
June 2015
(Adjusted)

Aditya Birla
30 September

2015

Sale of Mt
Gordon

Adjustments
Acquisition

Adjustments *
Merged
Group

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

   CURRENT ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents 79,875  33,426  4,686   (5,809) d 112,178

Trade and other receivables 16,108  73,786  -   -   89,894
Inventories 37,228  31,483  -   -   68,711
Prepayments 819  1,042  -   -   1,861
Other financial assets 4,022  -   -   -   4,022

138,052  139,737  4,686  (5,809) 276,666

Disposal group held for sale -  42,859  (42,859) -  -
Total current assets 138,052  182,596  (38,173) (5,809) 276,666

   NON-CURRENT ASSETS
   Available-for-sale financial

assets 7,561  -   -   -   7,561
Property, plant and equipment 71,980  45,995  -   (11,263) c 106,712
Mine properties and
development costs 165,220  69,071  -   (69,071) c 165,220
Exploration and evaluation
expenditure 152,628  13,390  -   (13,390) c 152,628
Prepayments -  274  -   -   274
Total non-current assets 397,389  128,730  -  (93,724) 432,395
TOTAL ASSETS 535,441  311,326  (38,173) (99,533) 709,061

   CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Trade and other payables 36,912  20,700  -   -   57,612

Provisions 4,433  4,086  -   -   8,519
Interest bearing loans and
borrowings 1,658  25,063  -   -   26,721

Page 7 of 10

Unearned income 20,223  -   -   -   20,223

63,226  49,849  -   -   113,075

Disposal group held for sale -   38,173   (38,173) -   -
Total current liabilities 63,226  88,022   (38,173) -   113,075

   NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Provisions 78,573  39,527  -   -   118,100

Interest bearing loans and
borrowings 3,266  -   -   -   3,266
Unearned income 5,056  -   -   -   5,056
Total non-current liabilities 86,895  39,527  -  -   126,422
TOTAL LIABILITIES 150,121  127,549  (38,173) -   239,497
NET ASSETS 385,320  183,777  -  (99,533) 469,564

   EQUITY
   Issued capital 386,848  450,663  -   90,053 a  476,846

 (450,663) b

 (55) d
 Accumulated losses (24,711)  (266,886) -   266,886 b  (30,465)

 (5,754) d

 Share based payments reserve 19,961  -   -   -   19,961
Fair value reserve 3,222  -   -   -   3,222
TOTAL EQUITY 385,320  183,777  -  (99,533) 469,564

On 15 October 2015 Metals X announced its intention to make an off market takeover of
Aditya Birla. Under the terms of the original Offer, Metals X Shares were to be exchanged for
Aditya Birla shares at a ratio of 1 Metals X Share for every 5 Aditya Birla Shares. On 7
December 2015 Metals X increased the Offer. Under the increased Offer, Metals X Shares
are to be exchanged for Aditya Birla shares at a ratio of 1 Metals X Share for every 4.75
Aditya Birla Shares. The total purchase consideration for the acquisition will be allocated to
the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their respective values at the date of
acquisition. The purchase consideration reflected in the Merged Group pro forma financial
position has been calculated using a price of $1.365 per Metals X Share being the Metals X
Shares closing price on the day prior to the Announcement Date of 15 October 2015.

Purchase consideration $'000 $'000 $'000

Shares issued

90,053

Net assets acquired

Book
Value Adjustment

 Cash and cash equivalents 38,112

38,112
Trade and other receivables 73,786

73,786

Inventories 31,483

31,483
Prepayments 1,042

1,042

Property, plant and equipment 45,995  (11,263) 34,732
Mine properties and development
costs 69,071  (69,071) -
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 13,390  (13,390) -
Prepayments 274

274

Trade and other payables (20,700)

(20,700)
Provisions (4,086)

(4,086)

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (25,063)

(25,063)
Provisions (39,527)   (39,527)

183,777  (93,724) 90,053

The fair value of the net assets of Aditya Birla to be acquired will ultimately be determined at
the date of closing of the transaction. Therefore, it is likely that the fair values of the assets
and liabilities acquired will vary from those shown above and the differences may be material.

Page 8 of 10

* The notes below assume the success of the acquisition of 100% of the Aditya Birla Shares by
Metals X and record the purchase accounting adjustments are as follows:

(a) To record the purchase consideration for the Aditya Birla net assets.

(b) To eliminate the historical Aditya Birla equity accounts.